FILED: SARATOGA COUNTY CLERK 03/15/2022 03:10 PM

INDEX NO. 20157

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/15/2022

EXHIBIT C



INDEX NO. 20157

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/15/2022

Saratoga County - State of New York Wathleen A. Hardhione - Saratoga County Clerk COUNTY CLERKS RECORDING PAGE THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT



RECEIPT NO. : 2007211216797

Instr #: 2007017401

Rec Date: 02/22/2007 10:46:16 AM

Doc Grp: X

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 80

Ţ.

Descrip: MORTGAGE

Num Pgs: 17

Partyl: CALIBANO RMILY JANE Party2: WELLS PARGO BANK

Town: CHARLTON

Recording:

Pages	48.00
Cover Sheet Fee	10.00
Recording fee	5.0 0
Education Yes	20,00
Hame s.	O. CO
255 Affidavit	5.CC
Basic Tex Amount	o.óa
SCNYMA TEX Abount	0.00
CDTA TOX AMOUNT	0.90

Total: 88.00 **** NOTICE: THIS IS NOT A BILL ****

Serial F: CX-13243 Celc Nethod: Exempt Mtg Amt: 243688.86

Dasic 9.00 ECNYMA 0.00 CDMA 0.00 Total: 0.00

Record and Return To:

KAPITAL TITLE AND ABSTRACT SERVICES INC 952 ROUTE 146 CLIFTON PARK, NY 12065



COUNTY CLERK 03/15/2022

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 80

CONTRACTOR IN CARD

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/15/2022

INDEX NO. 20157

2007007481 2/22/2007 10 MORTGAGE

Kupnal Title & Abstract Services, Eur. 152 Route 146, Clifton Park, NY 19016 Kuthiwan A Marchiona Sarutaga Co Cik 118/688-0100 - Par - 518/6880109

PILEO.

State of New York

.... 'Speck Above This Line For Recording Detail ...

FHA, Cuse No.

ADJUSTABLE RATE **HOME EQUITY CONVERSION MORTGAGE**

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security lightnment", is given on mortgagor is EMILY JAME CALIFARD, A STRIGLE PERSON

02/02/07 The

whose address is 712 SWAGGERTONN ROLL, SCOTIA, WY 12302

("Burrnwar"). This

Security Instrument is given to WELLS FARGO BARE, N.A.

which is organized and existing under the laws of THE UNITED STATES and whose address is F.O. BOX 11761

HENDLEK, MJ 072014701

("Lunder"). ("Lander"). Seriower has agreed to repay to Lender amounts which tender is unlighted to edvance, including factor edvances; under the terms of a Home Equity Conversion Loan Agreement deted the same date as this Security Instrument ("Loan Agreement"). The agreement to repay is evidenced by Borrower's Note disted the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"). This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt sudenced by the Note, with interest at a rate subject to adjustment, and his renewals, expresses and modifications of the Note, up to a meximum principal amount of two sundates porty takes thousands such op/100

terms of the Security instrument, and (c) the performance of Borrower's coverants and agreements under this Security instrument and (c) the performance of Borrower's coverants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. The full debt, including amounts described in [ai, (b), and (c) above, if not used series, is due and payable on ADGVST 1538, 2076. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender, with power of sale, the following described property located in SARATOGA. County New York:

MAFE #8810NY OMMAY1 RAU 05/15/2008 #184 - 02/02



INDEX NO. 20157

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/15/2022

wee attached

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 80

which has the address of.

712 SWAGGERTOWN ROAD

SCOTIA, NY 12302 Qty, State, Zip! ("Property Address*);

FOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter arected on the property, and all ensements, rights, appertanences, and fixings now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to an this Security instrument as the "Property."

BORRICWER COVENANTS that Borrower is tawfully soled of the estate tieraby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, gratic and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered. Borrower westens and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

This Security INSTRUMENT combines uniform coverants for national rise and non-uniform coverants with limited variations by judicidation to constitute a uniform security instrument coverants with limited variations by judicidation to constitute a uniform security uniform coverants with limited variations by judicidation to constitute a uniform security instrument coverants with limited variations by judicidation to constitute a uniform security instrument coverants.

UNIFORM COVENANTA Berrower and Leader covenant and agree as inflows

1. Payment of Principal and Interest, Sorrower shall pay when due the principal of and

interest on, the dabt evidenced by the Note.

2. Payment of Property Charges, Borrower shall pay all property charges consisting of taxes. 2. Payment or Property Charges. Sorrower shall property charges consisting of taxes, ground rents, flood and hazard insurance premiums, and special assessments in a timely manner, and shall provide evidence of payment to Lender, unless Lander pays property charges by withholding lands from monthly payments due to the Borrower or by charging such payments to a line of cradit as provided for in the Loan Agreement.

3. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Sorrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in substance of subsequently erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts, to the extent and for the periods required by Lender or the Secreticy of Housing and Urban Developments.

for the periods required by Lender or the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary"). Borrower shall also insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence of subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the extent required by the Secretary. As insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lander The insurance policies and any rentowale shall be half by Lender and shall include toos payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to, Lender.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lander immediate notice by mail. Landur may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make payment for such loss to Lender instead of to Borrower and to Lander jointly, insurance proceeds small be applied to restoration or repair of the damaged Property. if the festigation or repair is economically fessible and Lender's security is not lesserted. If the restoration or repair is not economically fessible or Lender's security would be

00XX : 02J02

Page 2



NYSCEF DOC. NO. 80

ŧ:

INDEX NO. 20157

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/15/2022

lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied first to the reduction of any indebtechess under a leasuring, the insurance proceeds and us applied tiest to the reduction of any indepteuriess under a Second Note and Second Security instrument held by the Secretary on the Property and then to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument. Any excess insurance proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foresigning of this Security Instrument of other transfer of title to the Property that extendulates the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to

insurance policies in force shall pass to the purchaser.

4. Occupancy, Preservation; Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application; Lesseholde. Sorrower shall nocupy, establish, and use the Property as Burrower's principal residence after the execution of this Security Instrument, and Borrower (or at least one Borrower, if initially more than one person are Borrowers) shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for the term of the Security Instrument "Principal residence" shall have the same meaning as in the Loan Agreement.

have the same meaning as in the Loan Agreement.

Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable weet and test excepted Sorrower shall also be in default if Borrower during the loan application: process, gave materially false or insecurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to movide Lander with any material informations) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note including, but not limited to representations concerning Sorrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security instruments is on a leasehold, Burrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease if Secretary accurate the title to the Property the leasehold and testifie shall not be merged unless Lander accounts to the material in writing. agrees to the merger in writing,

6. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay those obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment if Sourower shall browning unusery affect renger, e interest to the Globerth' ribou reuder, a tednost and both index animates an interest to the Globerth' ribou reuder, a tednost animates animates and the both index animates and the postulent at the control of the promptly discharge any Res which instrument in the manner provided in Paragraph 12(c). has priority this OVE Security

If Borrower falls to make these payments or the property charges required by Paragraph 2, or falls to perform any other covariants and apreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legisf proceeding that may significantly affect Lander's rights in the Property Isuch as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce leves or regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the

Property, including payment of taxes, hosaid insurance and other frams mantioned in Palagraph 2.

To protect Lander's security in the Property, Lender shall advance and otherse to Borrower all amounts due to the Secretary for the Mortgage Insurance Promition, as defined in the Loan Agraement as well as oil sums due to the loan servicer for servicing activities as defined in the Loan Agraement. Any amounts disbursed by Lander under this Paragraph shall be secured by this Security.

Instrument.

6. Inspection, Leither or its agent may enter on, inspect or make appraisate of the Property in a reasonable manner and at reasonable times provided that Lender shall give the Bortower notice. prior to any inspection or appreisal specifying a purpose for the inspection or appraisal which must be related to Lander's interest in the Property if the property is vacant or abendoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take responsible action to protect and preserve such vacant or shandoned Property without natics to the Borrowar.

7. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages; direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation shall be paid to Lender. The proceeds shall be applied first to the reduction of any indebtedness under a Second Note and Second Security instrument held by the Secretary on the Property, and then to the reduction of the indeptedness under the Note and this Security Instrument to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument the indeptedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

DJXA: 07/02

Page 3



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

